1849.—Снар. 209—210.

Chap 209 An act to change the name of John Frambach to that of John Stoeverker. and to make him heir at law of Bernard Stoeverker and Francisca, his wife.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the lawful name of John Frambach shall Name changhereafter be John Stovecken, by which name he shall be called and known to all legal intents and purposes.

> SEC. 2. The said John Stovecken shall be the child and heir at law of Bernhard Stovecken and Francisca Stovecken, and it shall be the duty of said Benhard Stovecken and Francisca his wife, to maintain and educate the said John Stovecken in the same manner as if he were their natural child : Provided, however, that nothing in this act contained shall preclude the court of chancery, or any other court of competent jurisdiction, from taking into their custody the said John Stovecken, as a ward of said court, and from the disposing of him in such manner as shall seem meet to them; nor shall any thing in this act contained prevent the natural father of said John Stovecken from having the custody and care of him, in case such court or courts may deem it for the best interest of the said John Stovecken, that his natural father should have the care of maintaining and educating him.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 210 An act to change the name of Catherine Frambach to that of Catherins Kroeger, and to make her the heir at law of Henry Kroeger and Bernardina Kroeger.

> THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate. and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION I. That the lawful name of Cathrina Frambach Nome changshall hereafter be Cathrina Kroeger, by which name she shall be called and known to all legal intents and purposes.

The said Cathrina Kroeger shall be the child and Sec. 2. To maintain heir at law of Henry Kroeger and Bernadina Kroeger, and it shall be the duty of the said Henry Kroeger and Bernadina, his wife, to . maintain and educate the said Cathrina Kroeger in the same manner as if she were their natural child : Provided, however, that nothing in this act contained shall preclude the court of chancery or any other court of competent jurisdiction, from taking into their custody the said Cathrina Kroeger, as a ward of said court, and from the disposing of her in such manner as shall seem meet to them; nor shall any thing in this act contained prevent the natural father of said Cathrina Kroeger from having the custody and care of her, in case such court or courts may deem it for the best

To maintain `child.

Proviso.

ed.

child.

Proviso.

148

ed.

interest of the said Cathrina Kroeger, that her natural father should have the care of maintaining and educating her. HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY**.

An act to extend the time for collecting the taxes in certain towns in the Chap 211 county of Brown, for the year 1849.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the time for collecting the taxes in the towns Time extend. of Kaukalin and Suamico, in the county of Brown, for the year ed. 1848, is hereby extended to the first day of June, 1849; and the collectors of taxes in said towns, are hereby authorized to proceed to collect such taxes and make return thereof, on or before the first day of June, aforesaid.

SEC. 2. The town clerks of said towns shall have until the Clerk to first Monday of July, 1849, to make return to the county treasur- make returns. er of the delinquent lands of their towns for said year, 1848.

SEC. 3. The county treasurer shall proceed to sell all such Treasurer to delinquent lands, on the first Monday of September, 1849, unless sell delin-the taxes shall be sooner paid, and the proceedings in the collection of such taxes, making returns, and in the sale of delinquent lands shall be conducted in all respects (except as to time) according to the laws now in force.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31. 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

An act in relation to the School and University Lands. the sale and super: Chap 212 intendence thereof, and the powers and duties of Commissioners of said Lands.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state, treasurer, and attorney State officers general shall constitute a board, to be called "the Commissioners to be a board, of the School and University lands," for the superintendence and to sell lands, i sale of the school and university lands belowging to this state and & c. sale of the school and university lands belonging to this state, and for the investment of the funds arising therefrom, in such manner as the legislature shall direct, and also for the investment of the other university and school funds; and they shall have the general care and superintendence of all of said lands, in such manner as